
MINUTES 
of the meeting of the 

Texas Senior Circuit Committee 
   Friday, October 1

st
, 2010, Austin, Texas 

 

TSC committee members present/absent 

Mook Rhodenbaugh  DM (Chair)   mook@dmswim.com 

George Block   (Secretary)   George.Block@havenforhope.org 

Chris MacCurdy  (Treasurer)   cmaccurdy@verizon.net 

Bill Thomas   (Time Standards)  Bill.Thomas@nisd.net 

Tim Bauer   TWST    tmbswim@aol.com 

Doug Rusk   TXLA    doug.rusk@austin.utexas.edu 

Eddie Sinnott  DM    esinnott@smu.edu 

Steve Bultman  AGS    sbultman@athletics.tamu.edu 

Jay Holmes  AGS    jholmes@athletics.tamu.edu 

Allison Beebe  FCST    coachallison@swimfcst.com 

Terry Jones  MAC    tjones@magnoliaisd.org 

Tim O’Brien  NITRO   tim@nitroswim.com 

Kevin Milak  BTA    kevinmilak@hotmail.com 

 

 Other members/guests present 

MEMBER  TEAM    email    

Larry Hough  AAAA    lhough@neisd.net 

Derek Howorth AAAA    Derek.Howorth@nisd.net 

Ted Carson  COPS    ted@planoswimming.org 

Bill Sprague  SPA    Swim4Gold@gmail.com 

Clayton Cagle  CFSC    headcoach@fleetswimming.com 

Scott Zolinski  AAAA    Scott.Zolinski@nisd.net 

Bob Lang  COR    blang@leedsmicro.com 

Kelvin Koch  TYR    kkoch@tyr.com 

Ron Forrest  FAST    coachron@charter.ent 

 

A)      Administration 

1. Approval of minutes of the July meeting(s) m/s/a 

  

B)      Treasurers report – Chris MacCurdy m/s/a 

 1. Membership  

 2. Financial  

(Approved at July meeting) All TSC meet hosts will be responsible for 

adding a $20/team surcharge to the meet entry fees.  The TSC meet hosts 

shall be responsible for submitting a check equaling $20 x the number of 

entered teams to the TSC Treasurer within 30 days of the conclusion of 

the meet. 

  

C)      Time Standards – Bill Thomas 

1. Approved as attached m/s/a 
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2. Estimated 600-650 total swimmers 

3. Ø apply to TSC #1.  Meet host sets standards. 

 

D)      Review of SC Sectional Meet (Approved at July meeting) 

 1. Quadrennial Plan for SC Sectionals, Prelims/Finals  

  a. Year 1: SC/SC 

  b. Year 2: SC/SC 

  c. Year 3: SC/SC 

  d. Year 4: SC/LC 

 2. Relays  

a. SC/SC years  

   i. timed-final/pm/FAST to slow/alternating 2 heats ♀-2 heats ♂-  

      1 heat ♀-1 heat ♂-1 heat ♀-1 heat ♂ 
ii. Friday: ♂ 400FR / ♀ 800 FR 

   iii. Saturday: ♂ 800FR / ♀ 400 FR 

b. SC/LC Olympic years  

 i.  A-B relays only 

 ii. All relays swum LC (finals) 

 iii. Th:800FR / Fr: 400FR / Sa: 400MR 

3. Distance events in SC/LC years  

a. Th: ♀1650 / ♂1000 / 800 FR 

b. Su 

 i. ♀1000 / ♂1650: SC, Ø scored, separate event # 

 ii. Olympic distances: LC “Nationals-style”, before finals.  Last  

     heat in finals 

4. Entries  

 a. Entry limit: 7/meet, 3/day 

  

F)          

2011 Events 2011 Sites 2011 Dates 
UT Grand Prix – LC p/f UT Jan. 14-16 

SC Sectional A&M Mar. 3-6 

Legends of Texas Clinic A&M Apr. 7-10 

TSC 1-N 

TSC 1-S 
Southlake 

Woodlands 

May 21-22 

May 14-15 

TSC 2 SMU June 3-5 

TSC 3 A&M June 17-19 

TSC 4  UT July 7-10 

Sectionals (bid) Woodlands July 26-30 

LC Nationals Stanford Aug. 2-6 

Zone Senior Champ’s Orlando Aug. 2-6 

LC Juniors Stanford Aug. 8-12 

SC Nationals Ohio State Dec. 1-3 

SC Juniors Georgia Tech Dec. 8-10 

 

 



G)   Old business:  

 1.  Quadrennial “State Club Championships”  

 a. Olympic year only, after Olympic Trials 

 b. Top “X” Clubs from previous 3 year’s TAGS/Sectionals 

 c. Time standards for other swimmers 

 d. Clayton will present at the March TSC meeting for July 2012. 

2.  TSC 4 Order of Events (Approved at July meeting) 

 a. Th: 800fr / 400FR 

 b. Fr: 800FR 

 c. Sa: 400MR 

 d. Su: 1500 

3. TSC Bonus (all meets) (Approved at July meeting) 

 a. All tf meets: 1 Sectional cut/enter any event 

 b. All p/f meets: 2 bonus events.  All bonus swims must have bonus  

     cut. 

4. By-law change for 2011: Return election of Board to top 5 combined teams at 

    TSC 4, with 2 at-large members selected by the new board. (Approved at July  

    meeting) 

 

H)   New Business:  

1. Review entry fees @ TSC 4. m/s/a 

  a. tf: $10/event 

  b. p/f: $15/event with a cap of $75/meet 

2. Approve meet templates (attached) for TSC website.  m/s/a 

3. Limit of 100 swimmers for out-of-Section Teams in SC Sectionals.  m/s/a 

 

I) Meeting of 2011 Board 

Name Team email 
Doug Rusk Longhorn doug.rusk@austin.utexas.edu 

Steve Bultman Aggie sbultman@athletics.tamu.edu 

Clayton Cagle Cy-Fair headcoach@fleetswimming.com 

Mook Rhodenbaugh Dallas Mustang mook@dmswim.com 

Tim O’Brien Nitro tim@nitroswim.com 

Tim Bauer Woodlands tmbswim@aol.com 

Bill Christensen NT Nadadores christeb@cisdmail.com 

 

1. Selection of Officers 

a. Chair: Mook Rhodenbaugh 

b. Secretary: Allison Beebe 

c. Treasurer: Chris MacCurdy 

d. Time Standards Chair: Bill Thomas 

e. Next meeting date: Saturday, March 5
th

 after prelims. 

2. USA Swimming Regional Coaches Clinic: Houston, Nov. 19-21. 

3. Send Club Qualification Standards to Allison Beebe. 
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